In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency (England &

s Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the
insolvency Act 1986

%‘M%f L

Companies House

U

02/05/2019 #160
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Companymmter [0 |7 [7 [8 ]2 [7[1]5

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typascriot or in

Company name in full | Quantum Geotechnical Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Alistair

Surname Wardeli

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| 11/13 Penhill Road

Street ’

Post town ' Cardiff

County/Region 1 South Glamorgan

Postcode C ’?J_TWF_EWI—;

Country i

n Administrator's name o

Full forename(s) Matthew E © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Richards another administrator.

E Administrator’s address @

Suiding nameiurber | 30 Finsbury Square O s

Street | another administratar.

Post town | London

County/Region |

i [[Elcl2le] [2IVI0

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for X What this form is NOT for = Filling in this form
Use this continuation page to You can’t use this continuation Please camplete in typescript or in
tell us abaut another insolvency page to tell us about an bold black capitals.
practitioner where mare than appointment, resignation, All fiatds are mandatory unless
2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office, specified of indicated by *

Attach this to the relevant form. 9
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners,

n Appointment type
Tick ta show the nature of the appointment: ©You can use this continuation page
. with the following forms:
Administratos - VAMT, VAM2, VAM3, VAMA4,
[0 Administrative receiver VAMG, VAMT
. - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
O Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
O Manager AMOB, AMO7, AMO8, AMO9,
- AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
L) Nominee AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
0 Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
. o - 11Q02, LIQ03, LiQos, LIQ13,
O  Provisional liguidator LIQ14,
- WUC7, WU15
- COMT, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
E Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) | Philip
Surname | Stephenson
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number | Grant Thornton UK LLP
Street ’ 30 Finsbury Square
Post town | London

County/Region

w2 o]z [P [2[¥]0

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

t attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7

Sign and date

Administratar's
Signature

Signature

Signature date

x /@m7MMﬂ

Bl Tole Tololile




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
ar: the form. The contact infarmation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Richard J Jackson

' Cortact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name Grant Thornton UK LLP
|M“'f“ 11/13 Penhill Road
|
|
Cardiff
TN South Glamorgan
‘Pﬁslcnde |C F’T"‘]—I—’?’FF
Country
| DX
Telephane

0161 953 6800
Checkdist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
infarmation held an the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

for further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/%7 Version 1.0




o Grant Thornton

Ourref.  AGWIPAM/RJJ/TXAID20597080/ -
Recovery and Reorganisation

. Grant Thornton UK LLP
To the Creditors 4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

30 April 2019
Dear Sir / Madam

Ashridge Construction Limited

Churchfield Homes Limited

Dawnus Group Limited

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited

Dawnus Developments Limited

Dawnus Limited

Dawnus Southern Limited

Legsun Limited

Quantum Geotechnical Limited - All in Administration (together the Group}

| was appointed Joint Administrator of the Group on 15 March 2018 with Matthew Richards and

Philip Stephenson by a qualifying floating charge holder (in respect of DCHL) and by the directors {in
respect of all other entities within the Group). Please note that we are all autherised by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association to act as insolvency practitioners.

In accordance with paragraph 49(4)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1988, | enclose a copy of
my statement of proposals.

Decisions of creditars are not being sought because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, | am of the opinion that the Group has insufficient property to enable
distributions to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A of the

Insclvency Act 1988.

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
unless, within 8 business days of this statement being delivered, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debts of the company request that the joint administrators seek a degision
from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Group

N Jartll

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Group are being managed by Alistair Wardell,
Matthew Richards and Philip Stephenson, appointed as joint administrators on 15 March 2019.

Chartered Accountants, Grant Tharnton UK LLP is a bmited liability parinership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742, grantthomton.ca.uk
Registeret office: 30 Finsbury Stuare, London EC2A 1AG. A fistof members is avallable from our registered office. Grant Thornton

UK LLP fs authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Tharnton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thernton

International Ltd {GTIL), GTIL and the member firms are not a workiwide partrership. Services are defivered by the member firms,

GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and da not abligate, ane another and are not fiable for ane another’s acts or omissions,

Alist of personnel permitted by Grant Thornton to accept appointments as insolvency practiioners and of their respective authorising

bodigs may be hspecled at the above address Please see grantthormon.co.uk for further details.



0 GrantThornton

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

Our ref:  AGW/IPAM/RJJITXA/D20597080/ L
Recovery and Reorganisation

) Grant Thorntan UX LLP
To the creditors 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

30 April 2019

Dear Sir / Madam

Ashridge Construction Limited (Ashridge),
Churchfield Homes Limited (Churchfield},

Dawnus Limited (DL),

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited (DCHL),
Dawnus Development Limited (DDL),

Dawnus Group Limited (DGL),

Dawnus Southern Limited (DSL),

Legsun Limited {Legsun) and

Quantum Geotechnical Limited (Quantum)

All In Administration {together the Group)

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court
No's 000003, 000004, 000005, 0600006, 000007, 000003, 000009, 000010 and 000245 of 2019

Introduction

On 15 March 2019, | was appointed Joint Administrator of the Group with Matthew Richards and
Philip Stephenson {the Administrators) by a qualifying floating charge holder {in respect of DCHL) and
by the directors (in respect of all other entities within the Group).

Please note that we are ali authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitionars, We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an insclvency appoiniment.

Following our appointments, we are submitting our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insalvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of the administrations.

This report contains the information required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016.

in accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schadule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the
Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

The administration constitutes "main proceedings" under the EU Regulation on Insclvency Proceedings
(article 3(1)) as the Group’s registered office is and always has been in Wales and its management and
principal trading activities are conducted in the United Kingdom.

Chartered Acsountants, Grant Thornten UK LLP is a limited liability parinership registerad in England and Wales: No.OC307742. grantthornton.co.uk
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, Landan EC2A 1AG. A list of members is available from our registered offics. Grant Thomton

UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financiat Conduct Autharity. Grant Thoraton UK LLF is a member firm of Grant Tharrton

Intenatienal Ltd {GTIL). GTIL and the member frms are not a worldwide partnership. Servises are delivered by the member firms.

GTIL and its member fimns are not agents of, and de not abligata, ona another and are net liable for ona another's acts or omissions.

A listof personnel permitted by Grant Thornten fo accept appeintments as insolvency practitioners and of teir respective authorising

bodies may be inspected at the abave address. Please see grantthomian.co.uk for further details.



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Statutory information

A summary of the statutory details for each entity within the Group are as follows:

Regiskered number 0157%3H 0500633 04376088 04230979 (5265565 (8570658 07597648 0104592 W5
Date of incamasaton 13091984 OROUIGH 24022000 Q7G0T A0 NI RN 2R ZHOSAR
Aufiorised & issued share capiel 1,000 1 100 il @ % i 5 104
Direckr and company seraliry  Nichdlas Down Nichdlas Down  Micholas Down Albert Barclay  Nichlas Down  Paud Collins Nicholas Down Nicholas Cown  Wichoas Down
fwih sharholdings where Russel Evans  Thmohy Lowe  Timoty Lowe Nicholas Down  Timofty towe  Nicholas Down fussel bvans  Timohy Lowe  Timoly Lowe
necessay) Timohy Lowe  Makew Mogan BrianDefing  RusselEvans  Anfew Pelers  RussellEvans (14.44%)  Timay Lowe
Hiw Smith Huy Smeh Chrshphe  Timoliy Lowe Tmoty Lowe (5.57%)  How Smi
Haw kins Maifiews Margan Roger Rabinsan
Hiw Smib

Background to administrators’ appointment

Background
+« Ashridge — dormant, previously building and civil engineering projects

+  Churchfield — development and sale of residential homes in Haverfordwest

s DL — employment entity

e DCGHL —main trading construction company and employment entity
s DDL ~domant

» DGL — parent company of the other Group entities

s DSl — managed construction projects in the south region of Wales
« Legsun — electrical contracting services

+ Quantum - earth material investigaticns business

Events leading to the appointment

Grant Thornton UK LLP (the Firm) was first consulted by the Group in December 2017 to assist with
assessing options available for meeting forecast funding requirements. At that point, the Group was
facing a cash shortfall driven principally by difficulties encountered in the delivery of specific UK
contracts.

Following this, the Firm was engaged to assist with raising additional finance. In March 2018, the Group
secured a £7 million funding injection provided jointly by HSBC Bank Plc (HSBC) and the Welsh
Government (WG). The proposed repayment of this new funding was underpinned by a strategic plan
designed to unwind the build-up of the historical contract work in progress (WIP} and to refinance or sell

certain assets.

The Group realised ¢£7 million by refinancing or selling assets, with the recovery of historical WIP
ultimately provirg more challenging than expected. The Group repaid c£4 million, split equally between
HSBC and WG, with HSBC and WG allowing c¢£3 million to be reinvested into the Group to further ease
cash flow pressures.

The Group continued to experience a cash shortfall as underlying trading conditions in 2018 were very
difficult in the construction sector, credit terms from the Group’s supply were further tightened and vastly
reduced turnover in its international operations during 2018, which histarically had been the most
profitable division,



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

On 4 December 2018, the Firm was engaged to secure a buyer or investment into the Group. Seme 52
potential trade buyers and 23 distressed investors were appreached during an accelerated sale process.
Potential indicative offers were received from two parties for various parts of the Group. One offer was
withdrawn following due diligence and the other parly failed to start the due diligence process and
subsequertly withdrew its offer.

Given the absence of an investor and our knowledge of the Group’s financial position, the Firm produced
a letter of advice 1o the Directors dated 8 March 2019. Qur conclusicns and recommendations in respect
of the financial position of the Group can be summarised as follows:

s there was a significant cash requirement in order for the Group to continue trading these

businesses;
s there appeared to be no deliverable solution to meet the cash requirement; and

+ noreasonable prospect which will avoid the Group entering into insolvency.

Prior to the appeintment of Administrators, various incidents occurred at construction sites as a result of
the uncertainty surrounding the Group’s financial position and two winding up petitions were lodged by
creditors of DCHL on 11 March 2019. Consequently, various actions were taken by creditors including
subcentractors walking off project sites, the theft of equipment of value including the removing of vehicle
trackers and disruptions to traffic at the Kingsway project in Manchester.

Having considered all options, it was concluded that the best route for the Group was for all entities to be
placed intc administration and subsequently, on 15 March 2019, the appointment of Administrators was
made in accordance with paragraphs 14 and 22 of Schedule B1 ta the Insolvency Act 19886.

Conduct of the administrations
The Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:

s rescuing the company as a gaing concern;

« achieving a better result for the Group's creditors, where claims rest predominantly in DCHL, as
a whole than would be likely if each company were wound up, ar,

s to realise property in order to make a distribution to one or mere secured or preferential

creditors.

In this instance, it was not possible to achieve the first objective as there was no funding available to
trade the business as it was loss-making, and the Group had effectively ceased prior to our appointment
due to the lack of working capital. Furthermore, due to the nature of the Group's financial intra-
relationship and individual financial circumstances, a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not

appropriate.

The second objective was pursued. Unfortunately, and as stated above, no buyer for the whole of the
business was found, however, placing the Group into administration has assisted with the sale of
contracts and certain assets of DCHL and Quantum, collection of debtors and identifying, locating and
securing plant and machinery assets.

The Group are closely linked in terms of their activities, security structure and intercompany positions
and therefore, placing the Graup entities into administration helps achieve the wider group strategy of
securing and preserving the assets for the benefit of creditors as a whole. In this instance, the speed of
the administration process and legal maratorium over the assets meant that the creditors’ interests were

preserved.

The Administrators also retained certain members of staff of DCHL. and DL, which has assisted with
locating assets, debtor collections and assisting employees who were made redundant in making claims
with the Insolvency Service in respect to entitlements owing.

The third objective may be achieved in DCHL, DL, Quantum, DSL and Churchfield as, depending on the
level of asset realisations, there may be a distribution to the secured and/or preferential creditors (where
relevant).



4.7

5.1

52

53

54

55

5.6

If sufficient funds allow, there may be an amount available for the satisfaction of unsecured creditors,
commenly referred to as the prescribed part under section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1886.

Assets

Strategy following appointment
The initial strategy undertaken by the Administrators was to:

» engage Naismith Limited (Naismiths) to appraise the contracts, contract debts, WIP and retentions to
assess whether any of the contracts could be completed and assist in maximising value from the
contracts held in DCHL and DSL.

+ Consider a disposal process for any parts of the business.

s make redundant the majority of the workforce, which were either in DCHL or DL depending upcn
wheather thay were paid monthly or weekly, due to no funding being available to continue to trade the

businesses of the Group.

= retain 21 employees for a short pericd of time to assist the Administrators with the location and
realisations of assets, collection of debtors and information gathering.

= engage and liaise with ERA Solutions Limited {(ERA) to assist employees with their redundancy
claims.

« engage HilCo Capital Limited (Hilco) in order to secure premises and recover and secure assets.

+ engage Credebt Limited (Credebt) to collect debts due in respect of DCHL.'s en-hire of plant hire
business.

s obtain a backup of the Group servers and collect books and records of the Group for investigation
purposes.

Sale of contracts and certain assets — Quantum and DCHL

Following advice from Naismiths that it would not be commercial to complete existing construction
contracts held in DCHL and DSL., and the receipt of termination notices from some customers following
appointment, the Administrators had limited options o assign or complete existing construction projects.
However, to date one contract has been assigned for a value of £39,000 (plus VAT), which is shown as
a plant and machinery realisation for DCHL in the receipts and payments account at Appendix B.

On appcintment the senior managemant team of Quantum expressed an interest in acquiring contracts
and certain assets. On 5 April 2019, we sold the contracis and certain assets of Quantum for £50,000
(plus VAT) to a new entity set up for the purposes of this sale called Quantum Geotechnic Limited
(QGL). The sale ¢consideration is due to be paid prior to 31 May 2019.

As at the date of appointment, Quantum occupied a leased site in Llanelli. As part of the sale of the
Quantum business, the Administrators have allowed QGL to occupy the site until 15 May 2019 under a
licence agreement which was campfeted concurrently at the time of sale. The purchaser has a
contractual obligation to reimburse Quantum for all associated costs with its paricd of occupation.

Aside from the monetary benefit of the sale to QGL, it has secured the ongoing employment of 44 former
employees of DCHL/DL which may reduce the level of creditor ¢laims as a result of the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations {commenly referred to as “TUPE"). Furthermore,
we anticipate it will maximise Quantum's debtor recoveries as QGL will be assisting with the collection

during its ordinary course of businass.
With the exception of Quantum, there was no prospect of achieving a sale of any business cr associated

assets within the Group. The Administrators subsequentiy directed their focus to a winding up strategy
with a piecemeal disposal of the balance of Group assets.



57

58

5.9
5.10

5.1

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.186

517

5.18

5.19

5.20

Sale of assets — DCHL,

We also sold certain assets of DCHL to a third party known to QGL for £275,000 (plus VAT). These
funds have been paid in full, however £231,032 was utilised to repay the finance attributable to these
assets, leaving a net surplus of c£44,000 (plus VAT).

A further sale of DHCL assets has occurred since appointment to an entity associated with Dawnus
International Limited which, whilst not in administratian, is an entity related to the Group by common
directorships. This sale consisted of the majority of the plant and machinery, which was located
overseas in Sierra Leone, and following a recommendation from Hilco, was sold for £1.65 million (plus
VAT and local taxes if relevant) with £150,000 paid on cempletion on 17 April 2019 and £1.5 million due
over ten equal monthly instalments thereafter.

Of the £1.65m, approximately £178,000 is secured equally by the chattel mortgage to HSBC and WG.

The title of all machinery will not pass to the buyer until all sums have been paid however all risk has
passed including the requirement to maintain insurance.

Aside from the monetary benefit of the sale to the entity associated with Dawnus International Limited, it
has secured the ongoing employment of 38 former employees of DCHL/DL which may reduce the level
of creditor claims in accordance with the TUPE regulations.

Long leasehold properties - DL

DL is the registered owner of twa long leasehold properties, the head office based in Swansea and the
plant storage yard, formerly Clydach Market.

Following receipt of proposals from three agents, we instructed Alder King LLP (Alder King) to assist
with marketing and disposing of the long leasehold properties.

Property subject to charge — DCHL

DCHL has a registered charge over a residential property in Colwinston, South Wales, relating to an
interest free loan totalling £300,000 provided ta an employee.

We understand that this property has been sold subject to contract and it is anticipated that a sale will
complete shortly. Upon its sale, DHCL will receive repayment of £300,000 plus accrued interest from the
date of default to the date of completion which is currently estimated at c£50,000.

Residential development site — Churchfield

Churchfield owns six completed properties in Johnston, Haverfordwest, along with development land of
approximately four acres with planning pemmission far approximately 60 further residential lots.

Churchfield akso invested in the shared equity scheme where it retained 15% of the equity of
approximately 15 completed homes. These homes were sold prior to the administration.

Prior to our appoiniment, ATEB (a Pembrokeshire Housing Association), was interested in purchasing
the completed homes, however, withdrew its offer due to issues surrounding the baond drainage
agreement with the local council. We have engaged with ATEB since appointment whao remain
interested in purchasing the completed homes. We have also engaged with another party who has aiso
expressed an interest.

Alder King has been engaged to assist with the marketing and sale of the four acres of undeveloped
land only, however, should a sale not eventuate with ATEB or any other interested party in the short
term, it will also be engaged to assist with the sale of the six completed homes.

L easehold premises - DCHL

DCHL leased nine sites in various locations across the UK. We have secured all sites, recovered assets
and collected books and records.



5.21
5.22

5.23

5.24

5.25

5.26

5.27

5.28

5.29

5.30

5.31

DCHL continues to occupy a site in Port Talbot as overflow starage for plant and machinery.

The remaining sites have been vacated and the landlords have been contacted to request a surrender of
their respective leases.

Plant, machinery and stock = DCHL, DSL and Legsun

Below is a summary of the plant, machinery and vehicles showing the book values (BV}) and what the
directors’ estimate those to realise {ERV) as outlined in their statement of affairs:

Summary of plant, machinery and stock

Assefs subject to HP 11418 10418 13 13 - -l 11,432 10,432
Assets subject fo chattefs morgage 622 622 - - - - 622 622
Unencumbered plant, machinery and v ehicles 5,492 2,952 - - 54 - 5,546 2,992
Stock 4,794 1,794 - - - - 4,794 1,794
Total 22,327 15,827 13 13 54 -] 22384 15840

The Administrators have engaged Hilco to assist with the realisation of plant and machinery, stock and
vehicles.

With the exception of the sale of assets relating to the entity associated with QGL and entity related to
Dawnus [nternatianal Limited above, the remainder of the UK plant and machinery is shorily due to be
placed into aucticn.

There is still a quantity of plant and machinery tocated in Liberia and Sierra Leone, some of which is
subject to the lenders security and we are currently working with Hilco on a strategy to dispose of the
remaining equipment

Debtors, WIP and retentions — DCHL, DSL and Quantum

Debtars relate to completed work which had been invoiced prior to the appointment of Administrators.
The majority of the debtors relate to construction contracts (DHCL, DSL and Quantum) with the balance
relating to activities such as plant hire (DCHL anly).

DCHL and DSL have work in progress (WIP) relating to work which has nat yet been completed and
retentions an prior projects not yet due or in dispute.

Below is a2 summary of the debtors, WIP and retentions showing the BV and ERV as outlined in their
statement of affairs:

Summary of debtors, WP and retentions

Churchfeld
i ERV v
Tratie dabinis 5,908 4997 - - - - - 4 2972 872| 8880 5858
Other deblers - - 58 - 1,184 292 838 836 kL) - 33 - ] - 2014 £28
WIP subject b fived charges - - - - 4822 1,966 - - 443 300 5,265 2258
WP and relentons 5 - - -y 19184 12,388 - - - -] 1488 E 773 527] 21430 12613
Tolal deblars 5 - 38 4 3078 19641 63 €35 477 w0f 1,521 1 2t 13 was’ o
Calectons lo date - - {209 (102} (37
Outstanding dehtors - - 19,438 636, 300 1,297 21,689

Whilst we are aware of a number of counter claims and disputes in respect to monies owing and work
completed, we are not in a pesition to provide any further information at this stage so as to not prejudice
further collections.

The Administrators have engaged quantity surveyors, Naismiths, to assist with collections relating to the
canstruction contracts.



532

5.33

5.34

5.35

5.36

5,37

5.38

5.39

540

6.1
6.2

Due to the nature of the DCHL and DSL contracts, collections of these debtors may take up to two
years.

DCHL had a further c£500,000 of book debts relating ta the hire of its plant and machinery to third
parties. We have instructed Credebt to assist in the collection of these debts.

Pre-appointment litigation

We are aware of eight possible legal actions that DCHL/DSL were pursuing prior to our appointment. We
are liaising with the pre-appointment solicitor to determine whether any claims are viable to further

continue to pursue.

Cash at bank - Churchfield

At the time of our appointment, there was £400,000 in Churchfield's bank account. In their statement of
affairs, the directors have assumed that this will be fully recoverable by the Administrators, however, this
amount has been offset by HSBC against its outstanding debt in accordance with its facility agreement.

Cash in escrow- DCHL

At the time of our appointment, there was ¢£1.8 million held by HSBC in an escrow account. Our
investigations are continuing in respect this amount and who the ultimate beneficiary of these monies is
as there are complexities surrounding whether these funds are secured pursuant to fixed charges held
by HSBC and WG.

Intercompany debtors
Below is a summary of intercompany position of the Group:

Summary of intercompany position (£ 000

Amount owed from related entiles to: Ashridge

2,066 17,800 1,297 304

As all of the entities in the Group are insolvent, it is uncertain whether there will be any realisations in
respect to these receivables except from Prescribed Part distributions. These claims will rank as
unsecured creditors in each estate.

Tax refunds

According to the statement of affairs, the Group has the following tax receivables:

Summary of tax assets

DGL Legsun Quantum

Corparation tax - ket - - 99
Deferred lax provision 44 2,091 2 189 23 2,340
Total 44 2,190 2 189 23 2,448

As the directors” have indicated, we are of the opinion that these are not assets that are realisable.

Investigations — all Group entities
We are investigating further matters which may result in further recoveries and actions.

We will he pleased to recelve from any creditaor any useful information concerning the affairs of any
entity within the Group or their respective dealings/conduct which may assist us in cur investigations.



71
7.2

8.2

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

Statement of affairs
The directors’ statement of affairs for each entity within the Group is summarised at Appendix A.

Appendix A includes details of the prescribed part of the net property of the Group under section 1768A of
the Insclvency Act 1986, being the amount available for the satisfaction of unsecured liabilities. The net
property for the Group as outlined in the directors’ statement of affairs is estimated to be £27.5 million
and the prescribed part £600,000 for DCHL, although, this does not take into account the costs of the

administration of DCHL.

Receipts and payments account
Our receipts and payments accounts covering the period 15 March 2018 to 22 April 2019 are attached at
Appendix B.

Please note that, as there have been insufficient realisations into the estates to date, DCHL has funded
payments of certain other Group estates’ expenses necessary to progress the cases to comply with
statute. This is shown by way of loan accounts in the receipts and payments accounts attached at
Appendix B. These leans will be repayable as expenses of the administrations in each entity in the same
priority that attaches to the respective expenses comprising the loans.

Cutcome for creditors

Secured creditors

Below is a summary of the secured creditars, including the patential outcome for each based on current
estimates:

Summary of secured creditors

Fetzntial cuoome ed cn cunent rmaion

s Types of chargss

Welsh Govemment Dabenture and chatiels merigage TBC Thera may be suficienl realisations kb enable a
disinbuton  but Welsh Government may aufler
shortiall

HSBC Equipment Financa | 15/03/2018 Debenture Awaing oukcome of |HEF has instucted an agenl o dispose of is

(UK) Limites {HEF") 02/08/2018 Chatisls morigage agset sales equipment and may make a recavery in full
subject to hose disposals

HSBC Bank Ple 04/08/2017, 0470872017, Legal morigage, debenture, challel morgage, TBC There may be suficient realisations o enable a

Q2002420 18, 16/02/2018, benefits of certain contracts and security of cash distnbution but HSBC may suffer shorifall
181032018 deposis
Lioy ds Bank Pic 0210212018 Mortgage £1.3mithon Paymentin il

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and haliday pay up to certain statutory
limits. It is anticipated that a significant element of these claims will be subragated to the Secretary of
State, following payments of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

We estimate preferential claims to be ¢£290,000 for DCHL and c£690,000 for DL. These ¢laims may
reduce pursuant to the TUPE regulations due to the Quantum and Dawnus International sales outlined
above and any subsequent transfer of entitlements.

it is estimated that the preferential creditors of DCHL will be paid in full however there will be no funds
available in DL in order to make a distribution,

Prescribed part
Appendix A includes details of the prescribed part of the net property of the Group under section 178A of

the Insolvency Act 1986, being the amount available for the satisfaction of unsecured liabilities. Based
on current estimates, there may be funds available to enable a prescribed part distribution for DCHL,

DSL and Quantum.



9.6

9.7

10
10.1

10.2

10.3

.10.4

10.5

10.6

Unsecured creditors

Accarding to the books and records, the unsecured creditors of the Group can be summarised as

follows:

Summary of unsecured creditors

Ashridge Churchfield DSL Legsun Quantum
Trade creditors 85 - 80 38,308 - 131 1,844 236 7 40,472
HMRC - PAYE { NI - - 652 272 - - 924
HMRC - VAT - - - 2,148 - 2,148
Directors' loans - - - . - 667 - 667
Emplayee claims - - 3,774 1,238 - - - - 5,012
Intercampany - 3,685 140 - - - 4,662 8,657 4,380 21,524
Unsecured claim 85 3,685 4,626 41,967 - 738 6,306 8,893 4,387 70,747

Except for any contribution made under the prescribed part mentioned above and based on current

estimates, it is highly unlikely there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors.

Proposals for achieving the objective of the administration
The primary issues to be dealt with in the administrations of the Group are to:
» deal with statutory matters in relation to the appointments
= work alongside:
- Naismiths to recover WIP and contract debtars

~ Credebt to recaver plant hire debts

- Hilco to recover, secure and dispose of the balance of plant and machinery located in the UK and

in Africa

« investigate antecedent transactions

« finalise a review of the litigation initiated prior to the appointment of the Administrators to determine

whether they are commercially viable to pursue

» distributions to creditars (preferential and unsecured) if asset realisations allow

This will be pursued with the purpose of achieving a better result as a whole than would be likely if the

entities within the Group were wound up.

It is proposed that the administrations continue for as long as necessary in arder to deal with the assets

and liabilities as detailed in this repart and to achieve a more advantageous realisation of assets.

At this stage, it is likely that the pracess for some Group entities may take in excess of 12 months to fully
conclude and, if so, an axtension will be sought from the relevant body of creditors.

It is proposed that the Administrations will end by the dissolution of the Group. If more time is needed to

complete realisations after any extension of the administrations, the Administrators may present a

petition to wind up the Group and then seek their appointment as Liquidators.

As there will only be a prescribed part to distribute to the unsecured creditors, it is proposed that the

administrator will agree the claims of the creditors and distribute these funds in the course of the

administration. The administration is likely to require an extension beyond the initial period of one year
for this purpose. When all funds have been realised and distributed, the administration will end by the
administrators filing a notice to dissolve the company. The administrators will nevertheless be
empowered to present a petition for the winding up of the company if circumstances require.



10.7

11

12
12.1

12.2

i3
131

If it becomes apparent that sufficient funds are available to make a distribution te unsecured creditors,
the administrations wauld end by the respective entity going into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. If the
respective entity or entities are placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidations, it is proposed that the
Administrators in office at that date will be appointed Liquidatars. However, creditors may nominate a
different Liquidator or Liquidators if nomination to that effect is received before the approval of these

proposals.

Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration is to be fixed by the creditors. |f a creditors committee is
appointed, then this is a matter for the committee. If no committee is appointed, then as we are of the
opinion that each entity in the Group has insufficient property to enable any distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, approval will be
obtained from the secured and preferential creditors.

Pre-administration costs unpaid at the date of appaintment of the Administrators may also be approved
as above under rule 3.52 to rank as an expense of the administration. Approval of the statement of
proposals does not constitute approval either of the Administrators' remuneration ¢r of unpaid pre-

administration casts.

We propose the that the remuneration of the Administrators be fixed on the following basis:
« time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff

» 30% of gross recoveries of any additional assets or claims which are not yet known and may arise
following our investigations (e.g. any antecedent transactions). For the avoidance of doubt, we will
not include an estimate for these such time costs in our fees estimate in Appendix C

Please see Appendix G for details of our remuneration, expenses and payments made to associates in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Decision of creditors

A decision of the creditors is not required because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1} of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that each entity within the Group has insufficient
property to enable any distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section

176A of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed ta have been approved by the creditors
unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debts of the company request that the Administrators seek a decision
from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed for the purpase of the
administration and in accardance with the requirements of Data Protection law.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Group

/WMM

Alistair Wardell
Jaint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Group are being managed by Alistair Wardell, Matthew Richards
and Philip Stephenson, appointed as joint Administrators on 15 March 2019.

10



Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Quantum Geotechnical Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 07782715

Statement of Trath

| believe that the facis stated in this statement of the affairs are frue

Fulname_ TIMOTUHY o (OJE

Signed /I/LW

Dated ’1\ {‘Dq ’\ )




A - Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
Wik
Cash

Payments o fixed Charge holders

Assets subject o floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Deblors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assels

Uncharged assets

Estimated total agsets available for preferential creditors

Signalure mfﬁ

Date 2 (oq {ﬁ

Book

Value

Estimated to
Realise

£

0 0

0 0

a 0

0 0

0 0
773,345 527.408

0 0
2,971,846 871,846
68,656 0

¢ 0

0 0

0 0

23,738 0

o 0
3,837,585 1,400,050




A1 - Summary of Liabiiities

Estimated
to realise
£

Estimated total assets available for preferential £ | 1,400,050

creditors (carried from page A}
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- E 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £¢ 1,400,050
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ ]
Estimated total assets available for floating charge helders £ 11,400,050
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ 11,400,050
Estimated prescribed parl of net property where applicable {brought down} £ 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ 1 1,400,050
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ (4,387,091)
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ | (2,987,042)
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to fleating charge holders (brought down} : £ [§]
Estimated deficiency/eurplus as regards creditors £ | {2,987,042)
issued and called up capital £ (1
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ | (2,987,043)

Signature ﬂdﬂ/"\ pate__*L.\ /Du‘ / ! a)




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Legsun Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 31104592

Statemnent of Truth

} believe that the facts stated in this siatement of the affairs are true

Full name T OT#H“ Atd & oo

Signed %,QU{

Dated &ll o§ ‘_IQ\




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
wiP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Invesiments

Stock

Taxalion assefs

Uncharged assets

Eslimated tofal assets available for preferentia) creditors

Signalure '410—“{ oate At {04 !(qf

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 0
Y] 4]
0 0
0 0
53,836 0
1,487,852 0
0 0
0 0
32,977 0
0 0
0 ]
0 0
188,606 0
0 0
1,763,573 0




A1~ Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
o realise
£

Estimated total assets available for prefarential £ 0

creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- E 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £l10
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ c
Estirnated total assets available for floating charge holders £ |O
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ ]
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {hrought down} £ 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors El0
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to fioaling charge £ (6,893,1186)
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards ron-preferential creditors £ | (6,893,116)
{excluding any shorifail to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down) £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ | (6,893,116}
issued and calied up capital £ (50)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ | (6,893,166)

Signature ‘% pate_ X { oYy j (Y




Statement of Affairs
Statement as o affairs of Dawnus Southern Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 07597648

Statemanl o Truih

I believe that the facts stated in this stalement of the affairs are true

Fuil name ‘1 (M oTH Rl A Lowas

Signed ﬂ.gu-(

Dated 62' l !OL{ l/lc?




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
wWiP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

&_\(Ou ((al

Book

Value

Estimated to

Realise

£

13,474
443,145
0

(313.474)

c o o o

34,234

QO Q ©

13,474
300,000
0

(313,474)

O O 0O 9O o o o o




A1 — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward)
Estimated total assefs available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferantial claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge hotders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature m Date C;ZJ / oY // q

Estimated
to realise
£
£ 1]
£ 0
£10
£ 0
£ 0
£ 0
£ g
£ 0
£ |0
£ (8,306,109}
£ | {6,306,109)
€ e]
£ | (6,306,109}
F (100)
£ | (6,306,209)




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 343783893

Statement a7 Truth

! believe that the facis stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Futname T iMefnint! Arun/ Lolde
Signed I%OU'(—

Dated Q.t!caq/l'i




A — Summary of Assets

Assats

Assets subject ta fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
wiP
Cash

Paymenits to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature %4_04/'(

Date &f‘/o‘f//c}

Book Estimated fo
Value Realise
£ £
4,008,119 2,006,119
0 0
0 0
(1,251,250) {1,251,250)
0 o
1,058 0
4] 0
0 g
0 0
0 Uncertain
4] 0
0 0
43,583 0
0 0
2,799,510 754,869




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential £ 754,869
creditors (carried fram paga A}

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ (947,366)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ (192,497)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to camy forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders E | (192,497)
Debts secured by floating charges E 0
Estimated deficieney/surplus of assels after floating charges £ | (192,497)
Esfimated prescribed part of net properly where applicable (brought down) £ O
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ | (192,497}
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ (4,625,868)
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ | (4,818,385)
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors E | {4,818,365)
Issued and called up capital £ (100,600)
Estimated total deficiency/susplus as regards members £ | (4,918,365)

Signature %04./( Date_ AL ( O ( (S




Statement of Affairs
Statement as o affairs of Dawnus Group Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 08670388

Statement ¢f Truih

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are frue

Fulname MoTiHY  Alun Lo

Signed %OU-L

Dated 21 [ oy [z"z




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assels
wipP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assels

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature —ﬂ‘a)‘ﬁ

pate @4 Jou {19

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
[t] 0
4] 0
0 0
0 Q
0 0
0 ¢
0 0
1] 0
636,252 636,252
303,975 Uncertain
0 [t}
0 1]
1,296 0
1] 0
941,523 636,252




AT - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets avaijlable for preferential £ 636,252
craditors {carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferentiat creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ ] 636,252
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (o carry forward) £ W]
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ |636,252
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ |636,252
Estimaled prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down} £ 0
Total assets available fo unsecured creditors £ | 636,252
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floaling charge £ (797,934)
hetders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ | (161,682)
(excluding any shorifall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) £ ]
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ | (161,682)
Issued and called up capital £ {90}
Estimated total deficiency/susplus as regards members £ | (161,772)

Signature 4—‘0&( Date 9'1 [6L( //q




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Churchfield Homes Limited as at 15 March 2018

Cempany number : 05006331

Staternant of Trath

I believe that the facls stated in this statement of the affairs are frue

Full name s oY Auana] LoldE

Signed (/fn-w(_

Dated Et oy !_l"\,




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
WIP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retlentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debfors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stack

Taxation assels

Uncharged assets

g {ew ((OI

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 o]
0 0
399,985 309,985
(399,985) {399,985}
1] 0
3,214,290 1,014,290
0 0
0 0
58,028 0
0 0
194,050 174,845
0 1]
0 0
0 0
3 ARG 3RT 41 188 938




A1 - Summary of Liabitities

Estimated
to realise
£

Estimated total assets available for preferential £ | 1,188,936

creditors {carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 1]
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ 1,188,936
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to camy forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 1,188,936
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ 1,188,936
Estimated prescribed part of net properiy where applicable (brought down) £ 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors F | 1,188,936
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ (3,694,992)
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards nan-preferential creditors E | (2,496,056)
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) E 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ | {2,496,056)
Issued and called up capital £ {1)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ | {2,496,057)

Q] ow [1g

Signature (rl"@«/* Date




Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited as at

15 March 2019

Company number : 04230579

Statement of Truth

i believe that the facls stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Fuli name ﬁMOﬂT"'{ ru~ Lowe

Signed %QJJ'{

Dated &-t lou )'cl




A — Summary of Assets

Assetls

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Asseils
WIP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assels

Uncharged assets

Estimated {ofal assets available for preferential creditors

Signature /IK-‘-Q"-"‘\

Date KA .{OH I,,Q'

Beok

Value

Estimated to
Realise

£

12,041,211
4,821,991
1,800,000

(13,718,136}

11,041,211
1,966,191
1,800,000

(13,718,136)

5,492,323 2,982,323
19,164,288 12,385,866
0 0
5,908,332 4,897,028
1,184,371 292,331
17,800,382 Uncertain
0 0
4,793,655 1,793,655
2,190,628 V]
o 0
61,479,046 23,550,488




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A}

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debis secured by floating charges

Estimated defisiency/surplus of assefs after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
haiders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to fleating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature ’%‘Q’W Date

£ (275,693)

Estimated
to realise

£

£ | 23,550,488

E| 23,274,795

£ (600,000)

£ 22,674,795

£(2,906,454)
E 19,768,341
£ 600,000
F | 20,368,341

£ (41,966,704)

£ |(21,598,363)

£ |(21,598,363)

£ (129)

atfou 19,

£ [(21,598,484)




Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Developments Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 05265566

Slatement of Truth

{ believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Fuliname 110D Y Frual LOLOE

Signed ﬂ-@\.ﬁ(

Dated 2L l o4 /l'.el




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
wip
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Invesiments

Stock

Taxation assels

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature %DV\

pate 21 o (124

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 0
] 0
0 0
] 0
0 0
0 Q
0 0
0 0
0 0
1,287,229 Uncertain
O 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
1,297,229 0




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£

Estimated total assets available for preferential £ {0

creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £10
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for fioating charge holders £ [t]
Debts secured by floating charges E 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ |0
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ €]
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £1{0
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ 0]
holders) :
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £1{0
(excluding any shortfall to fleating charge holders)
Shorifall to floaling charge holders (brought down) E 0
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors £ 10
Issued and called up capital £ 87)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ ](87)

Signature m“/‘( Date At { o ./— 1




Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of Ashridge Construction Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 01579831

Stlatement of Truth

| befieve that the facls stated in this statement of the affairs are irue

Full name T Moty M Lows

Signed /fLQJ.-c

Dated atloulq




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
wWIP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assels subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Estimated lotal assets available for preferentiat creditors

/’lﬁwt Date Qﬂ‘l""‘!“!

Signature

Book

Value

Estimated to
Reatlise
£

0
0 0
0 0
0 0
4913 0
0 0
1] 0
0 0
2,065,565 Uncertain
o 0
G 0
0 0
1] 0
2,070,478 (1]




A1 — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated ftotal assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Eslimated prescribed parl of net property where applicable {io carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficieney/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall lo floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/susplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature

'ﬂsu{ Date .2,1(0‘-{ ([01

Estimated
o realise
£
£ 0
£ ¢
£10
£ 0
£ L]
£ ¢
£ 0
£ 0
£1(0
£ (85,488)
£ | (85,488)
£ v}
£ | (85,488)
£ (10,000)
£ | (95,488)




Appendix B

Ashridge Construction Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
0.00
Payments
0.00
Balance - 22 April 2019 0.00

Made up as follows

0.00




Churchfield Homes Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Cash at Bank 399,985.00 0.00
WIP and Retentions 1,014,290.00 0.00
Investments 174,645.00 0.00
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 Aprit 2019

Made up as follows

0.00




Dawnus Group Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Book Debts 636,252.00 0.00
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2015

Made up as follows

0.00




Appendix B

Dawnus Developments Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows

0.00




Dawnus Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Fixed Assets 2,006,119.00 0.00
Intercompany Loan 5,883.86
5,863.86
Payments
Preferential Creditors (All) (947,366.00) 0.00
0.00
Balance - 22 April 2019 5,863.86
Made up as follows
5,863.868

Floating Deposit Account

5,863.86




Dawnus Southern Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Fixed Assets 13,474.00 0.00
WIP 300,000.00 0.00
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows

0.00




Appendix B

Legsun Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Bafance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows

0.00




Quantum Geotechnical Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs {£)
WIP and Retentions 527,408.00 0.00
Book Debts 871,846.00 101,299.83
Licence to oceupy fee 6,706.08
108,005.91
Payments
0.00
Balance - 22 April 2019 108,005.91
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NIB 6,706.08
101,299.83

Floating Deposit Account

108,005.91




Appendix B

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Plant & Machinery 11,041,211.00 0.00
WIP 1,866,191.00 0.00
Cash at Bank 1,800,000.00 0.00
Plant & Machinery 464,000.00
Stock 1,793,655.00 0.00
WIP and Retentions 12,385,886.00 0.00
Book Debts 5,289,359.00 205,046.17
VAT on Sales 76,642.20
745,688.37
Payments
Vehicle Running Costs 4.501.25
Net Wages 77,724.31
Employee Expenses/Redundancy 1,432.81
Settlement of Finance 231,031.63
Intercompany Loan 5,863.86
Environmental costs 250.00
Telephone Telex & Fax 6,738.45
Liens 5,600.99
Bank Charges 87.30
VAT on Purchases 27,026.80
360,257.40
Balance - 22 April 2019 385,430.97
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NIB 1,448.60
Floating Deposit Account 387,634.28
Grant Thomton Loan Account (3,652.91)

385,430.97




(s9anIwLwod 's93) 'sJubil) sJoypaiD o) uceuwoul

ainsopsip Buuinbas sdiysuocnejal

sa)en0sse 0] sjuswied

#JOM 1ND PB1JEIUDD-gNS

sasuadxs pue SjusWas/ngsIp

solel 1n0 abieys Aunoy

pouad ay} Bunnp wes) 119y} pue SJ0IBASIUIIPE 1] 8y} AQ BUOP YoM
siseq 99}

§1S02 Juauulodde-aid

1SI8A0D JI ‘AlBuwns U] (6dIS) § 2a1308id
ADUBA|OSU| JO JUSWIRIG PUE (S9Iny BUl) 9107 seiny (Sajep pue pue Bug) Aousajosu| syl '9g6 ) 19V A2Uan|osul au) JO spuswaianbal auy yim uogoun(uco ul pasedsa:d useq sey xipuadde siy|

2INS0|SIP 6 9311081 ASUBA|OSU| JO JUWLEIS

S9}eI00SSE U1y} Jo siojedisiuiwpe julol ayj 0} sasuadxa pue uonelasunwal ‘sjusuied

UOIIEJISILIPY U] — P8l |ESIUYDS)095) wnjuenyd



swieo JUaBuuos [enualod
AU UD 3iom U} 03 PRINGUNE HSH SU} IO} SIUNOIZE $81iaA02a. §S0IBG JO %,0F S UsyeLSpUn aq o) paledinnue 3om JO udila))d) 8|qeuosesl pue Jigj e 8onpold 0] siseq aa) s} Joedxe s

"uonoses
SIBLINSS 5934, 5U) 995 9ses|d - palndul ‘ag 0} A|aY|| 81 10 'ag ||Im JeY) sasuadxa sy} Jo S|IE}ep puUE S)BLUIISS sa8) B 'mojaq ‘apiaoid am siseq o8} pasodold sy} Jo ped wioy) §)So0 alul Sy

‘PaLInNaUl 8Q O} A|RyI| 8JE 10 2q |jIM UdIum sasuadxa ay) Jo sielep (Q) pue aleLlss saa) e (B) sI0)palo ay) 0} JaA|8p ‘sISeq au) Jo uoneulwlalsp
al] 0) Joud J$nw SI0JBSIUIWPE Uil sy} ‘uoelSKIWPE 3yl Ul Buisue s1alew 0} Buipuane Ul 4ejs Jiay) pue siojensiuupe Juiol auyy Ag uaaib Aladoid awr ay) 0} 3oudI8)aI AQ SI UOHEIBUNWS)
40 s1seq pasodoid 8y} a1aum Jey] salnbal ssajauypaAsU ()91 gL ||N ‘UoheIBUNWS) SIojENSILILIPE Julol 3] Jo sIseq ay) BuiXl Ul paAjoAUl JOU ale slolpala painaasun ayl yBnoyly

‘BINPa20sd USSP B Ul SI0jIPaL0 [Brusiaeld ayy jo uoisiosp g (1) pug 'SIONpaID painoss
U} JC UoED JO JUSSUOD 8y} (1) SJOHPSID |BIJUSISJ2:C O} UOIINGUISIP B 9)EW O} SPUSiUl 10 apeLL sey JOJeSIUILpE 8y i {Q) 10 ‘s10)paIo palnass al) Jo Yoes Jo Juasuoo ay} (B) Aq 'sepiwiwos
SI0)IpaJO OU S! 818Y] '&SED SIY) Ul SB '}l ‘paxl 2q ||BYS Ucnelaunwal siojensiulupe ol ayj Jo siseq oyl eyl sapiacid s9iny aul o (F)g L gL 3Ind 184} SI JUSLLISIE]S SIL] Jo 2ouanbasuco v

{(ebieyo Buneoy e
10 18pjoy ay; 0} a|qeARd aq aSIMUBYIC PINOM UdIym ASUOLU JO N0 paaled aq o) Jed paquosaid, ay}) 996 | 10V Aouaajosu] ay) Jo (e)(Z)yg. L U0I}0as JO anuIA AQ LBY] JOUJ0 SIOJPala painoasun
0} apeW 2q 0} UoiNguISIp & 3|qeus o} Apadoud Juanynsu; sey Auedwo? 2y} JeL} JOPISUOD SIOIBJIISIUILURPE ay] 18Y) alels Lodal siyl Buisopua sjesodord Jo Jusluale)s sJojelisiulupe utof ay)

MO[SQ SJEWIISS §38) INC Ul §1502 SWI} 8584} JO) S1BLUNSS LB 8pn|3ul JOU [[IM &M ‘Janop
O 8oUEpIOAE BU} 104 “(Sucnoesuel] Juspadd)ue Aue 'B'a) suonebiseaul Jno Buwol|o) aSIB ABLW PUB LUMOUY JoA JOU 2JE U21Um SWIBD JO SJaSSE [BUORIPRE AUE JO S9LIaACI) SS0J6 JO %408 »

HELS 1184) pue s10jedsiuLpY syl AQ Juads Alladoid swip

“MOJoq SISEQ By} U0 paxl aq slolensiuiwpe Juiol ay) jo uoieRunws) au) ey} asodold apa

siseq a3} pasodold

"MO|B UOIOB8S 8Al109dS3l 3 Ul papIACLd S SUOP Y1om aUj Jo Londudsap v U/ Z#3 JO abelaae Ue Je siy |9 AQ pajussaidal

89%'6z3 Bul|ieiol paunour suam S)sca awl ‘(poliad aul 610z [1dy ZZ 01 6107 Yoiew | woly pouad ayy Buung ‘podal syl ul pasofpus sjesodoud sy Jo jeacidde pawasp sy Buimolio) Jybnos
aq [Im sSISEq 994 84 Jo [eacidde S101paId (BuaIS)eId pUB PaIN2SS SU) 'PALLIC S S3NILULIOI SIO)PaID OU Jl MOfaq paulerdxa sy 18s Uaaq 10U SBY SISBq 98} oy} Jodal siU} J0 alep a8y je sy

si0jeljsiuiwpe juiol ay} Jo siseq s

$1509 uauwjuiodde-jsod

uswAed 10} WHNos aq |Im |eactdde Joypaia pue pied aq 03 184 S1 SiYL

‘Alaaoedsal (0113 jo siuaweasingsip snid) 668° L F PUE (263 40 siuswasingsip shid) £86° L3 AlS12WIxoIdde o S1$07 PeLINIUl PUE PSIONIISUs 918M 'J 7 SPAUSIaA] PUE 411 SPIEP|aD) 'sI0)010g
"§15092 Juswjulodde-aid J18yj 0] Uoe|sl

Ul JusLAed Bupyeas jou ale SICIEASILIWRE 94 "UoRENSIUIWPY ojul Auedwos ay) Bumeld ul s10108)Ip 9y} PaISISSE pUB AuBdWOoD ay] YIM PaXI0M SI0JEJISILILPE 8y Juaunuiodde ) Jold
‘sleise ay) woly pied 8g pinoys Aay Jayisym

0} S& SIOHPaID 4o Apoq sjeudeldde ayr woy paanbal s [eacidde JyBnos s JuswAed pue UolRISIUILIPE SISUS AuRdWOD BY) usym predun uiBewal A3y JUSIXS 9y} G "0S BUIOR }} G1 M3IA B UIIM
Inq uoensiulupe paljus Auedwod sy 8i0jeq ‘sieuonioed Aduaajosul payienb Jaylo Jo SJOlBNSIMILIPE AG palnoul sasuadxa pue pebleys 599} ale §1S02 UCHEASIUILpE Jusuuodde-aid

81502 Juswuiodde-aid



3|GEBlIEAR BLLODA] SPUNY ;

JURIDIYNS PINOYS SI0YPID
0} UOIINGUISIP B 10} pUB 218159
3y} 1o} anjen [BISUBUY ISEDI
0} AIBSSS09U SI HJOM SIL ]

2[QB)ieAR JWI03G SpUn)
WBI0IYNS PINOYS SJ0)IP2I2

0} UORNQLISIP B 10} PUB 3}B}5D
3y} 1o} anjeA |eiouBLY asieal
0} AIBSSa0aU SI YoM SIY |

SIQE|IBAR BW038] mucE
JLUBIOWINS PINOYS S10)IP3i0

0} UOUNGIISID B 20) pUE 21R}$9
3} 10} An(eA [BIOLBUY BSIED)
01 AJBSS308U SI YIoM SIy L

000°0L3 — dT1 PuBpaYINg
spaysian] :saaf eba

SIONPAID
10§ $3LIBA02A) ASILIXEW O

3|q1550d Janaaum S1qap 1DRIU0D
. 3y} 98I[B9J PUB 2NJ3S O}

$10)Q3p
1 U0 SUAB[:8IUN0D Bumaiasy

waswaalbe a|es au) Jad se ssao0ud
UoNJa)j02 Jojqap ay} abeuepy

SIOHPaJT JO) BN|eA Ssljesd 0
$3sBa}

3y} Jo swial ay) Japun suoljebiqe
s Auedicd ay} iyny o1

sauadoud
e 0] UOJE[SI U) ANjEA 3SIWIXEW O]

a5ea| Mau e Buiuielqo yum

Buisisse pue Adnaoo 0y 32U33l| 34}
Jad se is1dnoao sy wouy sjuawied
|ejuas Gunog)oo Buipnpu ‘ases)
aue o Adnaoc 6] 20uUD9)| B Jo Suinssi
ay) Guipiebial piojpue| yim Buisier

. $10}IpaID JO} anjeA as|[eal 0]

* saakopdwa
J2ULLIO} JO SOUBJSISSE SU) UM SPI0Ja)
M Auedwod sy} jo MalA3] B 1ONpUOy)

~ dnago ‘Qwo:‘uu_‘_ g H swubisse
aup pue sasiwaid pases) ay)
Buipiebal pjojpuej o} 1ay8] aledald
Adna2ao o) aouady

Buipaefal s10)00s yiva asier]
SasNeP yealq AUe puejsiapun pue
syielsp Yibus| asea| ‘saiigen ‘s|iejep
pIO|pUE| YsI|qeIsa O} 3SES| MalAaY
sas|waid

. pases| 0} SHSIA YIS Janpuc)

s1q3p
49y30 g yo0g

Auadoad
ployasean

aNpayos Jesse
2y} JO MIIAS] pUB UoljElUSWIN3OP

Ies v} JO MBIASL ‘SI0)IDI[0S
upw Buisien “Aied pajsalsiul ypm
Bursiel Buipnjoul ssauisng 1o ajes

ss8uisnq Jo ajeg

/rLes 008'v£3  SIY O}

ajewnss asuadxa pue 5824

S10}Ipald 0 }ijoudq [e|dueulq

Ales5a3au SEM/SE N10M LI ALMA

ydom pajed|duy

SUOP NIOM

glassy

HIOMm 4O BaIY

Q)R WSS $98) Y] 0} paljdde sajel sy o) UoRaas sajel Jno ableys AUNOH, |} 93s aseald

“yodal

SIY} Ul pasojoua sjesodosd syl yim uoiounfuod Ul pesl 8g plnoys syl ‘jiom pajedisiue sy} 0} UOIHIPPRE Ul 81ep 0} SJO1RISIUIWPE JUIo] Sy} AQ SUOR 1IOM SSPN|2UI MOI9] 9|QE] S]BUILSS $89) 8|

MO[8] Paluap! 9S0Y] UBL) J8YI0 Sa1}ix3|dWoD ou ypm 'AjSWl} 9 {|im S}OSSE [|E JO UOESiEa) SU}JBYL

uISUSIX® Ue Joj |eaoidde Buiysas aq ||Im SIOJBNSILILIPE SU) pue pousd YIUOW-Z| paquasald ay) Poaoxe ([M UDIRISIUILDE BU JO UCHRIND Y} IRyl  +

‘suonduwinsse Buimo||oj ay) U0 Paseq OS|e SI SJELLIISa $89) U} Jey} SIoN

‘Ma|2q papiacid S|qel SleLUNsa $98) auy) Ul papn|aul 3502 puk awr} ay; BugeInoed ul UoNBNSIUILIPE au) 9191 Wo? 0] Alessadau S1ediDiuE om ¥Jom aul op 0] paJinba)
aq [Im 21edinue am 1Y) 9SILadXa JO S|SAS] JUSISYIP SU) I} PSIUNODTE PUB PISPISUOD DABY M '6L0Z |1dy 27 1B SE SN 0] S|GE|IBAR UCIEULIOMI Y] JC ||B UQ PISE] SI 91BWIISS 599 SU |

9)BWIST 5994

"UMOUNUN AJULINS SI SPUSPIAIP @1njny Jo winjuenb pue Bujwy syg,

SI1031Pai2 0} wInal A1



SI0JIP2J2 0} JkBuag BloUBLY
102.1p oU SBY pue sjuawaanbal
Aoiniels ypm Buikjduwiog

Jo 2sodind sy} Joy Ajsj0s
pa1e|dWoD 54 0} St HJomM SIyL

sjasse s, Auedwon mE ;

1aac sableya Buneoy pue paxy
113Y) 0} aNp UORNS|UILLIPE 3U} Ul
SISPIOUSAEIS A BU} SE PaLLIojul

SIOJBW SNOLBA
U0 |eagidde pue uoleuwlo 1sanhay

wiay} 0} Buwo sjunowe pue

14/2823 SZL'ETI sy 06

ssaooud

AJUBAIOSU| AU} 0} SN[BA PPE [IIM
I 3jBjse 3Y] O] an|ea [BloUBLY
ppe jou wbiw y yBnoyye

* Alessanau siouom ayl AUAA,
Japun pauleldxa sy "sainp
,Slaploy oo ay) abieyosip

0] ABSS3D3U S HJOM SIY L

000' 13 "abe
UOIDP[I0D SPJOD3I ¢ SO0

4/e9z3 SLL'83 sy lg

pasi|eal pue
PaINgas ‘PaRUIp! 28 s1asse
Aueduios (g jey) aunsus 9

alaym sIsAjeur J1suaJo) N0 Bulkues
swia)sAs

1| s,AuBdWIOD SYj WIOJ) UOIBLLLIOJ]
Bumainai pue Buusnooay

SPICD2I PUB $300q

¢ sAuedwod ay) malmal pue 103100

pasi|eal pue
paInJas ‘paliuapt ale sjasse
Auedwod (g 1By} ainsus o1

sJopalIp
* 3y} 40 1ONPUCD By} U0 Yodal o

08U [BUIDIUI PUB 2)ISGIM
aoinag Buoday Jonpuosy s1ojailg
U1 uo w0y Jueasla) Buneidwon
Auedwos ay) Jo

asIWaP BY) 10y SUOSAAI Y} USYGR)SS
. 0} spioda) Auedwon Bumainay

Si0)PaJD PRINJas Ayl daay 0f e slajjew snouea Uo AuN2as 118y} 03 UOIIE|SS Ul SIOHPRID
SI0}PaID PAINIAS |eacudde pue uonewiciul Bunsanbey e paInNoas sy) Y pucdsalon s
ay) 03 Buodal jo adsal v SJOJIP2ID PaAINIasS sI0)pal2
s gjusWasnbal o ypm Aidwos oy - ay) o} buipodas Apalenb RuIO{ e painaas sy} 0] Buipodal [y . paindag
sio)pal)
pas||ea) pue SUOIJoBSURIL
PaINJSs ‘PALNUPL 1B 519Sse Juapasajue Aue Jo) SJUSWISIRIS
Auedwoo |je ey} ainsua o] = jueq sAuedwo ay Bumalnoy = sisA|eue yueg
a|qeodde

$pI02al g sHoog

$3ako|dws Jotuas
10138410

suopebjsoau|

S10JIpaI 0] JyBusq [BlOUEBLIL
19941p OU SBY pue sjuswaJinbal
Aojniels yim BuilAjdwos
Ja asodind ay) Joy Aj3|os

pa1R|dWos 3¢ 01 St yiom SIy]

. SI0})IP3UD 10) SN[EA 25i[Bal 0]

3|NpaYos Josse
U} JO MBIABI PUE UOLEIUAWNIoR

3|es 9Y] JO MIIASI ‘SICHIIOS
um Buisiel ‘Aued pajsalalul yim
Buisiel Buipnjou ssauisng Jo ajeg

sa[yaA
'8 sainxy
‘Aauiyoew ‘jueld

splooal s Auedwon sy Buisn ugiused
ay} jo uanel2uo2al e Bupenapun

s3|Npayos
apesausb pue uoewLop; DILOIDSES
M3IAD! ‘SUCHRIINDD JuswWAed

. pue sjoelrIoD Auedwios ajeac



23 Buisiyaape Alojnjels

0S L3 1502 neasspiog

SI0yIPaI2 C] Wauaq [el2uBuy
12311p ou sey pue sjuswalnbal
Aloinels Y BuiAiduwion
Jo asodind ay) 1oy AjBjos
¢ paja|dwod aq 0} S| HIOMm SIY

sS4y §¥L

salzied awabeuewl
ASL [BLI3L SE fjam se uone|siBa)
WL [BoUBUY Y Adwod o

$30ayo BuicBuo juawadu

pue ysu Jojuowl 03 Buinunuo?)
sainpazoid Buuapune|

Aauciu-ue ypm aoue)dwiod
UWEUIEL PUE JOJUOLW 9} Buinunuoy)

uoljeLLIoI 3|ge|ieAR Apignd Jayjo
Ui 1ayiado) ‘uoneuslodl Auedwo)
AloJnjels SS9SSE PUB UIBIQO

uo-ayel

uoHeNSIUIPY

$59204d

A2U3AI0SUS BU] 0] BN|BA PPE [|M
1! 9]E]S3 BU] 0} SN|BA [BIDUBUI}
ppe jou Jbw j ybnoy)je

* AIESS308U SIJaM aUj AUAA,
Japun pauledxa sy ‘sannp
,s1apjoy adye ay; abieyosip

0] AJBSSa0aU §1 HIOM SIY |

ssaoaud
Aduanosul By} 0} ANEA PE ||
1l 91158 3] 0] IN|BA [BIDUBUY
ppeE Jou JuBIw 3l yBnoyle

| AIBSSAAU SI Iam LI AYAA,
lapun paute|dxa sy “ss)np
s1apioy 8310 auyy shieyosip

0} AIBSS3D3U S| oM SIY |
$s800.4d

AJuan[osul BY} 03 BNJEA PPE M
11 8lelse 8y} 0] SN|EA [BIJUBUY
PPE jou Jitw 3 ylinoyyje
 Aessasau siyiom auy] AUpa,
19pun pauie|dxs sy ‘sannp
Suapjoy syo ay) sbieyosip

0} AJESS3DBU S} JOM SIY |

SI0)PBI2 0} JBUBY [BOUBLY
193)Ip QU SBY pue sluawalinbal
Aloiniels ypw BuiAdwos

Jo ssodind a3 Joy A9j0s
pala|dwod ag o) S| YIom SIY]

uonnqLYSIp

yons Aue an1e23) uolngu;sip ued
paquasaid e 0} AU SIONpRID
as0U] AUC JEU) 2iNSU O]

swiep jo uonesipnipe
|ewloy Buipnjoul wed paguosaid
10 UoiNquU}sip pue UolEINole’

Hed pagquasald

JOUpaID
O S9SSE|0 SNOLIBA 10} SUI0IIN0
|eguajod au) puejsiapun of

wawselg
SWONO PIJELUNST JO MAlABI
fuiobuo pue ucneiedsid panuuon
10)IpaJd JO SSB yoes

10} B|qEjlEAR SPUNny jO [9A3)] |ejualod
USI|qe1se 0} JUaWRIEIS SWwonGg
PIIBWIIST JO MAIAS) pUE uonesedald

spuaplaig

Aladead gy
}eap aie Swie|d ||e uUnsua o

Alatendoidde yim jjeap

31e SWIEJD J0}PaJd [je 2INSUd O]
uoHBJSIUIWPE Sy} Yim alep o) dn
1oy ale S:01patd & ainsus o)

Jaseyaind

Y] JO ITUBISISSE Ay} yIm I|gIssod
alaym SWIB pliea Buiajosay
LCGHIBIUSWINION

Auedwad pue suewIeD Aq

paiddns uonejuawnaop Buwaiaay
SWIBD By} INCGYE JIEJ3p Jaylun)
Buuielqo pue sjuewies yum Buisier]

Wie2 ay)

Buipiefau siaseyaind sy} ypm asier
UOREIUBWINDOP

Auedwod pue sjuewigD

Ag paiiddns uonBUBSWINIOD MINSY
SR JI9Y] INOQe |Ie}ap Jayun;
Buiuielgo pue Juewe|d ypm asier]

3 jo uonualey

ssuanb Jay) pue 3Je1sa Ay} Ul SWIep
113y Buipiefial sioupa12 yim Buisien
sjuawainbal Buodal

Aloynels J1ayio pue juaunuiodde

J0 Buisiape sioppaio e o) Gunuaa
SIOP3ID paInNIasun

|le uc uonewlou; Buuayes

panJasuf



wea) Juswalieuew sy wea} juawsbeuew ysu

suoije|nbas pue [BUISJUI pUB SIBUCIHIOBIH AJUSAOSU| [BUIBJUL PUB SJSUDIHITEIH ADUSA|OSU| JusweBeuews
mej Aousajosul Yy Aldwod o)« Ag ssalboud pue ases jo Bumainay e Aq ssatboid pue 9sed JOMAINSY . asen
sansst uwwouy Aue Buodas
‘saiBarelis uonaalold elep AIEssaoau
suogenBas pue Aue BuinRiuiew pue Bujuawaldul
me| Aouaajosul ym Aldwoo oy e ‘uononasap pue Buissaooud
sme| ucna9ioid erep g Adwios ‘abelols ‘uoN2al02 e1ep Buipiebal
01 pUE (AUE }1) SSRIAISUSS UO[JEULIOJUI SSISSE pUE 3JB0D =
SJ} '9SN Ul BIEP 2U] PUBSISPUN Q] uoNeaRIou NEaIapIoq
pa1aioad | ay] Jwigns pue 39|dwos ‘aenae] e
3jeys3 AQUIAIOSUI U} PUB paJnsul sialla| plepuels 1oy saje|dwa)
2le sagjuiodde 3y} aNsuUs 0f sfiaw [lew pue juawndop dnjsg e
sjuawalinbas Aoiniels 2iemos Buissadold uopsesuel) 2lEMYos
Upm souediucd ajeyice} pue alemyos sJsuoniaeld Buissa20.4d UOIDBSURI) pUB SIBMYOS
pue uoieuloul A2y ainNjdes 0] e Aouaajosul uieluiew o] Buinuuoly e sJauonioeld Aouaapsul dn jag e dn-jas asen
9SNOH sawedwos
18 Sjuawnoop awitiodde apy .
juawiuodde o 910U
sucienbal pue 3|l PUE SSIPUAAPE ‘SIEINIUD ‘Buedald e
me| Aouaajosul Yim Aldwod 0] . ames SjUSWNI0p
pifeA AQ pasinbai se asnoy seuedwo) wawjuiedde [euugy (1e jo Buny ——
sl usuuiedde Byl 1Byl AINSUS 01 » 1B sjusawnoep 34 o} Huinuiue e pue Aipiea ‘aauasaid ayl yoayg . Emc._.u_“:oan«.

ssao0ud

AJUSAIOSUI 3] 0] LIS BATIIBYD
puUE JU3Io1Ya UE le)[Ioe) O

Aaod uojuioy |

eln pue suoyenfial Gulapune)
ABuow-lUE O] JueNSIng  +

s)sU ay) Buissasse

‘uanesylIaA Juayd Buipnisul ‘syaays
Buuapune) ASUDW-UR JoNpuon e

SIY}3 Jo 2poy) Aduanjosy|

3U1 YA aul| U1 3ouspuadapul
UIBJUIEW PUE SiNSU3 O]

papaau aq Aew jey) spienbajes

Aue Buinejuew pue Bujuswadun

‘suwiuiodde Aousajosur ay) Bupey

SY5B} U0-a3Bl Jo) Ananaalqo pue Iauapuadapul

18410 Jo uonajdulod pue juaio Wwiyuos 0} 2340 |21yl
Jo Bulpueisispun sjejoBI 0] pue diysuciieas Alessegau 91gdwo)



UNOaDe yueq §,518)83

suoyenbas pue a3 Buepew pue Bulfeuey

me] Asuanjosul Ui Aldwod o] . SUDIBINIL023S jueq Buyeuapun

JUNOD2E YUEq
e 59]B)S2 2} UiejuEw pue abeuep

. SUDNBIHILOIS! UBG SXeapun

Buipuny
* o Bulq ‘Aunseal]

suonenbal pue
mej Aguasjosul ypw Aldwoo o] .

gjeidoidde § ‘2a)wWoD
$10}Ipa1a Jo sbunsaw Buuaaucn

a0
sauanb n1ay) yim sasioldws
pauIela) PUE SI0JORUIP 2U] ISISSY  »
suonenbal pue si01pala o) Gunenong $1013311p 3
ne| p up 1 BunEInd.| 139410 U} sueyy

me| Aouanjosul Ly Adwoo 0]« pUe SIiBUY IO JUBWILRS Bumainay

e WY SNBEY 10 JUaWSRIS Jsanbay

40 Juswayerg

SU0ISIDAp AIBSS323U Jayo Aue pue
33JHWWA B BujWIo} ‘uoljesunwial
SI0jeNSIUILIRE 3L JO SIseq Sy Buixy
fuipsefiol ‘“yiovmiaded pajejal pue
gjeudoidde se sa.npaa0id LOISIDSPR
10 JUISUDD PBIIISP JC A2Ijau

Buings) pue Buuedaud Buipnjour
‘$0}1PaJD LUOJJ UOIEIISIUILIPE B4}

10 UoISUSIXa 0 |eaoudde Bulysanbay

gjendoldde se Buipodai pue Ayplea
Buissasse ‘sawoono uoisosp

a3y} Buysige)sa ‘suoissiugns
Buraaiaal ‘sainpesaud ucisoap
10/pUE JUasU0d pawaap Buuonuoy

s1apew Jeoyubls

Aue pue ssaJboid ased Huipiebal
SYuaW xIs AisAd Si0}pasd o} spodal
Jo Buyy pue Bunensao ‘Buiyelq

UOLBJISIUILIPE
J0 ascdind ay) Buiasiyzse
10} sjescdoud siojessiuiwpe Juol
2y} Buiy pue Buileinaun ‘Buiyelq
suoiemnbal pue
me| Asuaajosul ypm Adwoo o] .

suodal ssaiboud
‘slojensiuiwpe 1o uonesedaiy

. waunuiodde jo sioppa10 AION

sSuoISIoap
g $89jj0U
sie|na|2 ‘suoday

ISED|3 0} JUBWIIES
e Buionpoud pue Juawjuiodde
ay) Buipsefar wes) suoneEy
A[gnd jeulaut Ul Y asien



ajew)sa

¥ZZIV3 asuadxa [ejol
ajewsa
MPLZI  SLL'POLY  SIY Z8E S99} [e)o]
uchesiuiupe auj Jo
2INS0I9 SINSUS 0] BSNOH SaIURdWOoD)
Je sjuswnocp JueasEs Buy{ .
S10)paID
0} Bunemoang pue Lodal euy Buyeiq .
suopenBas pue a|qeandde s1aum paynquUIsIp
me| Aouenjosul ypm Ajdwios o) e u9ag ey spuny |8 Buunsus
uoljelsiuipe ay} ‘Yim Jlesp SIMUBYI0 10 poasieal
J0 uanaidwoa ay) Bumolo} asea usaq aAey s}assE (g Jey) Buunsua
ay) jo aunsed Jadoud ainsus 0] e 'DYWH WOy soueieap xe} Bulweiqy e ainso|9
uone|siba|
palela) uoisuad ym Aldwod 0] e
0) pajjiua asam Ay} Jey) siyauaq awey2s uoisuad pue Japnoid awayas uaisuad pue siapinoud
[ENIDEIUOS SAISIB) 0] INUIUGCI sjjauaq 33Ac|dwa ‘1ojenbay sjyauaq aakoldwa JojeInbay
saafojdwa eyl ansus 0l . SUDISURG Bl yim Bupuadsanony e Sugisuad Y Yim 29UIpuodsalod SuvISuay
o SU0y
Acyniels o uoissiwgns oy} Buipnjoul
2HINH Yim acuapucdssno)
sjasse
pUEB SS3UISna Jo 3|es e Bumanyoe
OHINH Uim Bulpuodsanog e jo joedw | ya SSNISIP pue NEN3 e
sjesse spunyad lenuajed pue
ayl jo ales Buinsiyoe jo pedu sall|Igel| xe) s AUeduIoD By} Malray
xe} Buissnosip pue Guenoen wea} xe
uonesifiop xey yum Adwios o] - uopeLLIOUl Xe} Bunjoajoy  « 0} Juasald 0] UcREULIOM: XB} JO3F0D) xel

uNEooe yueq juswiuiodde
-aid woyy spuny Jo 19jsuUel]



§}800 awn

101 [[2JBA0 |28))8 10U $30pP SIU} Jarsmay, ‘spousd snonald of Jagip Aew ylom jo seale jsuiebe awn jo uogesojje 'swalsAs Suipodal gd|S Jno 0} sjUaWasUEYuS 6] ang -
saMINoexa pue sisbeuew JueisISSE SAPN|oUI SAINTSXT -

siaBeuew pue sicjoalip 9jelosse sapn|oul JaBuey -

SI0129.1P PUE Sjauped sapn[oul Jauped -

S910ON

[ 00'SLI'P0L  [00°ZRE 98'0Zr _[sTéav'ST _ [eq'09 96'0ZF  [9Z'68Y'9T 99'09 00504 [05'8 516L0's  [ocBL  ng'eoZ’t I oo'ses'sl  |osgz lejoL
Lg0e  [sl'seT'e S9°0L [V VRT3 5504 - - §zezeT  |ozs 05018 Ge'L - - [eJ8uag

99°¥6lL  [00°500°7 0504 9g'psL  [00s00'2 ogok 00's0Ll  [05'6 00051 05°0 00'0S [} - - Bujpuny »g Buipiq unseal ||

98°'LOF _ |09°796 o'z 89°10F [0G'¥96 e - - - - 0596 or'Z - - xel

9L IST 00'sg'ie  [00shl 68°90Z [9Z'60Z'9 92'¢2 86992  [ST'9029 B33 UojjRASiUIIPY
00'S¥Z  [05°692 oL’k 0oUGrz (05692 011 - - 06692 aL) - - - - 3113 JO UohUAIY

eg'95¢  |09°2¥') 00t 88'95¢ |05 22t 0¥ - - 006 061 0546 012 - - paindeg

b6 952 00°6Zl'sz  [0006 917ee  [00°489'L 04§ 9rZet  loo'le9't 1S 80)pal)
- g - - - - - - - - - - - - [EIED)

- - - - - - - - - - - - -~ - S3aA0{dILa JOIUSS[I0}081IP/AIGa(]

ASTIT 00°SLL'E 00'le - - - - - - isuonebljseau)
£9°18s  |00'988's) 0897 £9°185 [00'ges's) 08'92 - - 00°06% 00°C 00'cS L 0g'0 00'SPE'FL 105 SS3UISNQ o 3leg

00019 [00°DL9 00°) 00°0}9  [0O0LY 00°L - - - - - - 00°0L9 00°L 921U aA 1§ SaINIx]) ‘Alaujydew “Jued

8CIve  [00°86L [Hrd BCLVE  J0066L 07 - - 0086 01 0oong 050 - - §193p J3yj0 g Soog

BE'28Z  |00°CES [1%4 ge'z8z  |o0'ees oL'g - - 006 051 0c'ool 0z0 - - Auadoid

rIcit 00'008¥E  [G0°0LL aLeve  [oozeg’iL 0T°Z¢ 81'9vs oo zes'Ll [£3 15)@88€ JO Uopnesiteay

6102/90/22 1 610Z/E0/5) WOy poliad

puz pouad je se sISAR[EUR SIUBLIRA J1BWIISS 23} PUR poliad sY) J0) SISAIRUR 1500 SN 6dIS PaIBISA

'MO2g LOII0aS $9SUBdXa pue SJUBWSSINGS|, 943 Ul PapIACId 318 SUOP I0M LM USHISUUCD Ul PaLINIUl Sesusdxe JO s|iBjaq "9jewnsa $agj [BallauInu

e yum 1ay3abo} palnou s99y SI0jRISIUILIPE JUic] Sy} Jo) U UIoUI SIY) 1IN0 S18s ajgel BUMOo||oy 8y1 "@|JE) SA0QE SY] Ul PSULEIUGD S| Y31Ym SUOP }I0M 3y} 10 uoljeueldxe aalelieu apiacid
0} palnbai osje ale ap) ‘papiroid slewnse sas) Aue Jsulebe se Y UHim UQRISUU0D Ul PRIINJU sasuadxe Aue Buipnoul ‘polsd 8y} Ul SUOP 3JOM [ERIDE JO S1S0D ||B}SP O} paunbal aI1e ap

pouad sy} Buunp weaj Jiau) pue siojelsiuiwpe juiol ayy Aq suop IoAA



Ol

Juswpuawe ue yons Buimolio)
1odal 1xsu 8yl Uiyim papiRlap 84 | SJUSWpUSWE AUy "8uniny 8ul W $33e) 1no aBieyD Jno puswie 0} 1yBu syl sAIesal 8pA /10T 4200100 | eouls paidde saey salel Ino ableyo Jusung syl

e/l g5} - 051 Hoddng

B/ 08t Ainseall
See - G691 02 - 591 10)RAISIUILPY
GlE - 09¢ GZL - ST aAjnoex3y
Ope - 00E 0S€ - 00€ saBeuew juels|ssy
Ol - 0¥E 0Z¥ - OvE 1abeueiy
wa -Gyy G6¥ - Gb¥ 1010311p 9Je1D0SSY
§6S - 98¥ S5 - 98y 10338410
Sv.-0LS E.omo -0Lg dauued

w3 73

AE) § SUDISURG Aoushjosuy

JUBLIAD 0} £10Z 1890120 | WOoid

ISMO[IC) SE 8le polad 8y} Buunp pajdde ssjel ino afieys Aunoy ayj "pasn yeis jo apelb yoes 10} s33nuUIw g Jo sjun u) pableys s| swil

saled Jno abieyo AnoH



‘MGC[8q 8|ge) 8y ul papiacid OSiR s S)S02 55aU) 4O s|iejed sjeldoidde se psppe s LA 9w e dgy je paBlieys st sbes|y
-Aluc aBes|w 1oy 39 |m siyl ‘JyBnos s sjuawsesingsip Z AlcBsies o Aisagdal Jey) JuUsxs auy} o)

‘uQnelaunulal s Japjoy
82Uj0 UB SE JauUEW sWes aUy} ul |eacsdde alinbal sjuswasingsip ¢ Aofsles siseq a|geuoseal pue Jadeld e uo Juawiuiodde syl o paieao||e ag Ues Bl PUB ‘LY 118U} 20 JBpjoy 8010
ue Ag paunaui aq ABW 1Y) S]S00 Paleno||e Jo paleys apnjaul Aew Aay] Aued pliy; Juspuadapus ue 0y JuawAed e jou 1ng a)e]sa JUSAJOSUI 8U] O] a|gelalal Ajloallp ale Jeyl sasuadxe ale asal)

sjuawasingstp z Alobajen

'g XIpuaddy

12 Juno2oE JuswAed pue sydieoal siojensiuilpe Juol a4y} U Laas ag ued (Aue J1) yoIum JO SouRjeq sy} ‘UBO Uciuioy] Juelg e Buisn pled uaaq sABY Yslym sasuadxa apn|oul osje Aay L
anie;s Aq palinbaj ake yoiym ‘ased ayy o) A|feayioads Bune|al Buisipaape pue Buipuog sk yons $1509 ale 9sau) — SiS00 AIQINIeIS e

8sed 8y BuiBeuew u) paunaul aie yaiym ssbieyd 1a1inod Jo abelsed se YoNns $1S00 1. 959U} — 51802 a3 e

a|dwexs 1o; ‘sBunsaw Jo sasiwald Bujpely Buipusne Ul yels AQ paundul aie ‘eBea|i 8pNnioXe YIym ‘SIS0 9Say) — SOUSLSISQNS PUE |SABIL e

:sal0Ba3eo Bumo||o) a4y JO 1SISLCS pue jeacldde Joud Inouyim umesp
3q ued Aay) '8)e)s8 JUBA|OSU! Ay} 0} 9jqelalal Ajoalip ainypuadxa oyinads st aialy) alsym saiued pliyl Juspuadapul 0] susSWABd ale pUE sasuUadxa 18500d JO N0, S& UMOUY OS)E 8B 888y

sjuswasingsip | Aobayen

‘so10Baye0 oM OJUI [[B) PUB TUSiIUIOddE AQUSA|OSUI UB YYM UOJISULIGS Ul J8p|oY 90140 UE 0} pasinguilal pue Aq jauw sesuadxs sie siialasingsi(

. 15901 1591 SJUBWIBSINGS|P pue sasuadxa [elof
R o001 00004 d77 PuBleYING SPaysIen] — a4 |eben
L - sasuadxy
e S e ) ) Buisiuaape lonjels
- - R 051 $]502 neasapiog
] L —_— cor . (aBeajiw Buipnjoxa) asus)s|sqns g [9ABIL

sjuswesingsip | Aiobejen

(3) pus pouad e se ale)sa syl Aq pled yaiym Jo (3) pua pouad e se paundul fldanenung (3} potiad ayl wm pasinau|

‘aA0ge Uol1oss suop
NIOAA, 943 U1 papinaud s) ySiym Jo uonduosop ‘siolelisiuiwpe ol sy} AQ SUOP HIoM 24} YiM UOID3UUOD Ui DOLSd SU} Ul PALNIUI SJUSLISSINGSIP PUB s2suadxe 0 s|1gjap sapiaald 9|gel siy |

POLISd 3} Ul paLINoul SjJusWasIngsip pue sasuadxa Jo JUuswalels



U0 [elusied g 0} s aalb ABw yaiym ‘SIciRASIMIWPE JUio]
SE SN 0} $80I1A18¢ dpIrold Oum J0 'sIseq 99§ SI0jedsIutwpe WIof sy Buirosdde o) aiqisuodsss sailed Aue ypm sdiysuolie|a) [euosiad Jo $SaUISNG AUE JO 8JEME JOU 818 8Mm 1Byl LU0 SAA

ainsojosip bulinbal sdiysuonesy

{suop
510M JO DAIBLIBL SAAGE SY] UIYUM DIPNIDUL 81 aAdellEU) SIUBYNSUOD 18942 — dnolg) disualod [eabig =
SISAlRUE }505 3WH (2UOD NI0M JO SANELIEU SAOGE BU) LIYIM PaPN[IUL SI JAIELEU) SJADEMIOM SUCISUSY  *
B6d1S IA0GE JYI LIyl PIpN|Jul S1E 51800 . (auop y4om JO BAIIRIIEU IAOQE 3Y] UIYIM PApN[oUl S SAIJRLIBU) SDIADEAIOM XB] d17 MN uoluioyy eI

8214188 J0 1500 pajsijua sannleg Japlaoud adlalag

‘diysuone|al jeuosiad JO SS8UISNG B SBY ‘WY NG UILHIM [ENPIAIDUL U JO "L JNO (2BPR3IMOUN 40 0 163Q 24} 01) WouM Unm Aled B WoY JO WY INo
ulysm wol JybBnos aaey am sa01Aas mO[Sq 9s0josIp am 'Acusiedsuel; Jo JSaIajUl 8y} U| "SAI8S PUB Br1|BA 1S3 38U} LIEIQO 0] JUBNOS sABy am 'SIBUIO0 1O S92IAISS U] PaISIUS BABY aM SJaUA

sajel00sse 0} sjuswiAed

"WEs) INo JO SN AQ INO PSLIED USBQ SABY 9SIMIBUIC PINO2 JBU} YoM AUR INQ PSJDBIU0D-QNS JOU SABY aMm Polad aul Buung

}40M JNO P3JORNUOI-gNS



'sBuipsadoid ay} Jo Jonpuoa ay} o} je1aipnlaid agq piNoMm UCIIBULIOJUI B4} JO 8INsSO[IsIp ()
10 {8AISS30X2 2Q pjnom UcHEULOUl 2y Jo uoieiedaud Jo 1802 10 awy ay) (8)
JI UoljEULICUI 8U) Spiacld 0F SUI2ap J0 palsanbas UoBLIO UL 38Ul Jo awos Aluo Buipinold AQ puodsal Aew Jap|oy-asiyo au ()
‘palsanbad uoneuuciul ay}l apiaold o} Bulupep (3)
1o ‘pajsanbal uonewlciul syl jo swaos Bulpinoid (q)
‘poisanbal uonewlciul au} 40 ||e Buipiacid (&)
:AQ ucneUIOUl BY] palsenbal oym suosiad Jo uosiad ayl o) pucdsal 1sanbal g yans Jo 1diaoal Jo SABD | UIylm st Jap|oy-so1y0 syl (g)

"JO}PBID 10 15QUBW BU0 UBY) 340w Ag uoned|dde ue jo 9sED 2y Ul Way Jo 1SEf 3yl Ag Jo 'ucsiad
auy Ag podas sy; Jo 1diasal Jo shep |z uiyim (s|qeoydde se) pnao ayy uim pajy 10 apeLw 8q 1SNW suosiad Jo uosiad g yans Ag ‘ucissiwiad 4oy LNod ay) o uonedldde ue Jo qssnbas v (2)

"UNo2 ay} jo uoissiuLiad a4y) Yim dn Bulpum Augjun|oa s1equisw g ul Auedwiod ay) jo Jagusw Aue (9}
i0 ‘HN02 8y} j0 ucissiwlad ay] Yim JOpaId painsasun Aue (p}

‘Auedwoo
ay) Jo shujesw |eisusb 1e sjoa 01 b syl Buiney siaquisw ay |je jo s1yBu BuioA 12101 aU JO %6 1588} 1B Uim dn Buipuim AJejun|oa $1oquaw e ul Auedwod Sy} Jo siaquisw (0}

{(uogisenb ul Joyipald ay) Buipn|aul) SIONPRJ2 PAIN2ISUN BU) JO SNJBA Ul 9,6 1SBJ| 1B JO SIURUNIUCS 3] YNIM JOLPSID paindasun ue (q)
LIOYRaUD panoes e (e)

‘19l 8|y Japun podal |euy g 1o {p) 10 (3} ‘(9)(L)¥ 8L It Japun vodas ssa1boid
€ Ul 1No 185 (LUeNBJASIUIWPE UE Ul $)SCO Uohelsiulupe-ald uey) Jaylo) sesuadxs Jo uojelaunual Jogqe UOIIBULIOUI Jayng 1o} 19p|oy-a01o ay) 0] 1sanbay udlum e axew Aew Buimo)o) ayy (1)

38|NYy ay} JO §'gLJ JAPUN S3SUANXS 10 UOPEIAUNLIA) JNOGE UOHEWIOM }5aNDa1 0] SIYBL  S19qWowW pue SIoNpals

IPU SaaIWIW0-SIGIPeID-01-3piNS-¢ J/[BUCISSS}CIU/SUO N BDIIGNT/STUSLIN 0P Bpa WLy BI0 ¢ i/ STHT( :519U0ISSIWLI0D puB SSjIWoD siolpaln/uonepinbi]

$59]|EUDISSa]0I0;SUCT BN [QNG/Op-oM-1B Uy B0 ¢1 Maniy] SO S19p|oyYaoIyc 1o s8a) oyl Buipiebal uojewlo punolbyoeg

SIPIND-S10}I P8 10/|eUCISSo}0Id/SUCTEGNd/Op-sM-TE YA BIO ¢ A7 5d11 'sepinb ssaooid Aousajosul ue Bulnp siojpao jo siybBly

sapinb 10Npato ¢y

-Aoydnuyueq ui {s)asisniy 1o (s)olepinby ‘(s)ojensiuiupe psjulodde ayy ‘ajdwexa 10} ‘sugaw Japjoy 010,
"1$anbau uo abieyd jo 98y ‘1sod AQ UCEWION: S1U} AIIANS |iM oM "UOBLLIOMI SU} J0) PapIA0Ld B18 $YUI| gam BJBUM

"MO|3q papIraid a1 SHUI| gam Sy} Y2Ium jO SWOS JO) 'siclpaia Jenoied Ul ‘Aouaa|osul Aq pajosaye
s13ap|oyaxels 10) aouepinb ushium sigejieae apew sey £y ‘sBuiyl Jayio 1sBuowy "s|euoissajoid punolewn; pue Aosiape ‘Bulmanigsal 'A2UsAlosU) SN SY) JO) UOEIDOSSE SPES] 84 St €Y

"$23IHWLIOD JO SUOIIUN, PUE S3JCI 33 PUB 'S99 Slap|oysoio Bulpsefa) pue Asuaaosul ul sjyBu N1ay; pueisiapun o siolpala diay 0] UONBUIIOU! S| MO|SG PaPIAGI

$10])IpaJ0 1O} UohEewWlou|



{ Hodas Jueasial ayl,) ucnsanb ul sesuadxa ayl Jo Buuinsui 3yl Jo uoiessunwal 3y jo Buibieyo ay; spodal 1s1y UoiyMm 1.8
3|NJ JBpUN WNQ20. JO Leds) [eul) 40 'g'g ) 8|n Jspun podsi ssaibosd sy jo uedidde sy} Aq 1diecal Jaye syeem B9 UBY) I9jE| OU SPBIU 8q JSNW JOGUIaW J0 JoLpaID B Ag uoyeoldde ayj (g)

"LUN02 8yl Jo uoissiuad ayl yum Auedwos ay) Jo Jsquiaw e (1)
40 ‘Auedwod ay) jo sBuizssw [eiauab e ajon 0} 1yBL 3yl Buirey siequia By} e 1o slubu Bunon [£30) 3Ul 4O %0L 1SES| 1B yim Auedwod auy3 Jo siaquiawil)
-dn Buipuim AJElUn|oa siequisw B ul (3)
1C 'HN02 843 Jo uoissiuuad ay {i1)
10 'I0)pas2 Jey) Buipn|oul) SIONRESIZ painoasun ay) Jo SNjeA Ul %0 ) ISe3] IE Jo 3ouaunsued ay; (1)
JOUYIS Yia J0)PaLo paInossun ue (q)
I0JIPR.D PRIN0SS B {B)
‘9|1ges|dde se /£'8l JO 9L gl 9|Nd Ul N0 188 SISPIO Sy} JO BICW 1O BUO J0) uoiEdl|dde ue yons axew Aew Buimoljoy syl {z)
"DAISS9IX2 SIIUEISWINDID BY] ||B Ul SIB Jap|oy-a21j0 sy} Ag pauinoul sasuadxa ay) (9)
1o syeudoiddeul st (s|qeoldde se) L.Z'9) PYE 0Z'8L ‘618l ‘8L '8} ‘9L 8| S9N JSpUN UCHEIDUNWSI S JBP|0Y-80110 By} JO} pexi) SISEq BU} {q)
'BAISSEOXS SITUBISLUNDIID AY) |[B Ul S| JSpjoy-20140 ayl Aq pabieya uonelaunwas aygl {e)
Jeys spunolb suy uo (Z) udesBesed ul pauopuaw uosiad e Ag apew Afidruyueq e Jo dn-Buipuim e ‘uciiessiuiwpe ue ul uoneslidde ue o} saidde sins siy] L)

s3|NY 3} JO $¢ QL4 49pUn $9SUIAXS pue uoneIBUnWL S,J8pJoY-aaiyo ay} abuajjeya o} sjybu Siaquaut pue S10}1pal)

(9} ydeiBeled Jopun uoieo)dde ue ug isnl SyUIYL )l SE JBPIC YoNS eyew ABW Unoo ay (/)
‘188nbal e 0] puodsal JSnul J8PICY-32140 LB YdIym Ulyim sAEp ] 9yl jo Aidxa syl ()
1o ‘psjsenbal uonewlojul 914 Jo || Buipiaoud Jou Joy suoseas Buinb 1epjoy-soiye au; {e)

20 SABP LZ UIUlm HNod
2y} 03 Aidde Aeuwl ‘UONELLOLI Sy} pajsanbal oym SISQUISW 10 JOYPSID BY) SE SWES By} 4 10U Pasu oym ‘dn Buipuim ABunioa Seqwsaw e ul Auedwos ay) Jo JaqWSW B pue Ioupais v (9)

‘Buiop
0S JC} SUOSEa SUj JO UOHELWIOUI By} paisanbal oym suosiad Jo uosiad Sy} WIoUI 1SNLU UOIIEULICIUI 9U) SpIAcId 0} S8Ul0Sp JO UCIEULIOMI 3} ||E SRIACID JOU SI0P OUM JaDI0Y-32110 Uy (5)

“UOIJEWLIOJUI U} O] UDIR|S! Ul AYl|BRUSPYUCD Jo uonebiigo Ue 0} 198igns si Japjoy-asulo ayl {p)

10 ‘uosiad Aue Jsuiebe aousjoln o} pes| 0} pajoadxa ag A|qeucsesl 1BIW UDBULIOIU 8] JO 3INSQ2SIP (2)



